
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: Date Not Specified

Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt
Democratic Services and Councillor 

Development Officer
Tel: 01253 887608

Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 6 July 2015 
at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

2.  Apologies

3.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

4.  Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee held on Monday 9 March 2015.

5.  Policy Review (Pages 3 - 74)

Report of the Head of Business Support.

Appendices:

 Promoting Attendance Controlling Absence Policy 
 Flexitime Working Policy 
 Capability Procedure 
 Redundancy Policy and Selection Procedure 
 Driving at Work policy 

6.  Date and time of next meeting

6.00pm on Monday 2 November 2015

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held at 6pm on Monday 9 March 2015 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Committee members present: 

Councillor Rita Amos
Councillor Barry Birch
Councillor Ian Duffy
Councillor Ruth Duffy

Councillor Julie Robinson
Councillor Ted Taylor
Councillor Ann Turner

Apologies: 

Councillors Simon Bridge, Sue Pimbley and Val Wilson

Officers present: 

Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business Support)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services – committee secretary)

No members of the public attended the meeting. 

EA10 Declarations of interest

None.

EA11 Minutes

The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 
2014 as a correct record.

EA12 Policy Review

The Head of Business Support (HoBS) submitted a report presenting one 
new policy and a number of amendments to the council’s existing Human 
Resources Policies. The committee discussed the additions and 
amendments to the Human Resources Policies with the HoBS. 

Members asked a number of questions pertinent to the policies, including 
when the next staff survey would be undertaken to ascertain current levels 
of stress amongst employees, the prevailing level of grievances against the 
council and a reference to the duty officer post in the Pay and TOIL Policy, 
to which the HoBS duly responded.

Employment and Appeals 
Committee Minutes

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Resolved that the revisions to the following Human Resources Policies be 
approved:

 Managing Stress in the Workplace
 Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Policy
 Employee Code of Conduct
 Pay and TOIL Policy

EA13 Date and time of next meeting

6pm on Monday 6 July 2015

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.24 pm.

Date of Publication: 12 March 2015

arm/empap/mi/090315

Page 2



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Human Resources 
Employment and Appeals 

Committee 
6 July 2015 5 

 

Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel amendments to Human Resource Policies. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5.   
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 
The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key Issues and Proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Promoting Attendance Controlling 
Absence Policy 
Flexitime Working Policy 
Capability Procedure 
Redundancy Policy and Selection 
Procedure 
Driving at Work policy 

Append
[...]
Where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
 
Appendix 1.    
Appendix 2.  
Appendix 3. 
Appendix 4. 
Appendix 5. 
 

Promoting Attendance Controlling Absence Policy 
Flexitime Working Policy 
Capability Procedure 
Redundancy Policy and Selection Procedure 
Driving at Work Policy  

 
 
 
arm/empap/cr/15/0607lh1 

Page 5



July 2015  

APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Promoting Attendance and 

Controlling Absence 
Policy and Procedure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



July 2015  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Contents 
 

 Page 

1. Policy Statement 1 

2. Aims of the Policy 1 

3. Scope 1 

4. Notification and Reporting Arrangements 2 

5. Notification of Sickness or injury 2 

6. Responsibilities 4 

7. Occupational Sick Pay 5 

8. Return to Work Interviews 6 

9. Referral to Occupational Health 7 

10. Absence Management  8 

11. Absence Management Meetings (Formal Process) 8 

12. Phased Return to Work 10 

13. Reasonable Adjustments 10 

14. Redeployment  10 

15. Ill Health Retirement 11 

16 Appeals 11 

17. Sickness During the Working Day 12 

18. Accident or Injury at Work 13 

19. Medical/Hospital Appointments 13 

20. Disability Leave 13 

21. Annual Leave Entitlement in Relation to Sickness Absence 14 

22. Absence From Home Address When Absent On Sick Leave 14 

23. Abuse of Sickness Scheme 14 

24. Cases of Suspected Misconduct 15 

Page 7



July 2015  

25. 
 

Sickness and Performance Appraisal 15 

26. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 15 

27. Data Protection Act 1998 15 

 APPENDIX 1 – ABSENCE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE 16 

 
 
 

Page 8



 1 
 

1. Policy Statement 

  
1.1 Wyre Council values the contribution of its employees in the delivery and maintenance of high 

levels of service.  Whilst recognising that employees may occasionally be prevented from 
attending work through ill health, the Council has a duty to maintain service delivery, provide 
value for money and minimise disruption.  The Council i

Minutes of the meeting


Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 6 July 2015 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-
Le-Fylde.

Committee members present: 

Councillor Rita Amos
Councillor Simon Bridge
Councillor Graham Holden

Councillor Natalie Reeves
Councillor Ann Turner
Councillor Val Wilson

Apologies: 

Councillors Barry Birch, Ian Duffy, Ruth Duffy and Julie Robinson.

Officers present: 

Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business Support)
Roy Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager)

No members of the public attended the meeting. 

1 Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

Councillor Turner was elected as Chairman. 

Councillor Robinson was elected as Vice-Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Confirmation of Minutes 

The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 
as a correct record.



4 Policy Review 

The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting one new policy 
and four of the council’s existing Human Resources Policies, which had been 
reviewed and updated.  She explained the changes that had been made to 
the existing policies and the content of the new policy on flexible working and 
the reasons for them.

The committee discussed the additions and amendments proposed and 
asked a number of questions about the policies to which the Head of 
Business Support provided appropriate clarification.

Resolved that the new Flexitime Working Policy and revisions to the following 
Human Resources Policies be approved

 Promoting Attendance Controlling Absence Policy 
 Capability Procedure
 Redundancy Policy and Selection Procedure
 Driving at Work Policy 

5 Date and time of next meeting 

6pm on Monday 2 November 2015

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm.

Date of Publication: 7 July 2015


